MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

\$100 per month. Such payments to any parent shall commence the first month after the death of the member occurs and continue until death or remarriage, whichever happens first. Benefits are only payable under this provision in the event no other benefits have been received in accordance with divisions (a), (b), (c) or (d).'

Sec. 2. Effective date. Said amounts provided by this Act shall become effective on the first day of the month following the effective date of this Act and proper adjustments in benefits already being paid under the Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 1124, shall be made to these persons who are recipients of said benefit.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 30

AN ACT Relating to Penalty Relative to Short Lobsters.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., T. 12, § 4451, sub-§ 1, ¶ A, amended. Paragraph A of subsection I of section 4451 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
 - 'A. And whoever does so shall be punished by a fine of \$10 and in addition by a fine of \$5 for each such lobster involved, up to and including the first 5, and by a fine of \$25 for each such lobster in excess of 5, or by imprisonment for not more than 90 days, or by both.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., T. 12, § 4455, sub-§ 1, ¶ A, amended. Paragraph A of subsection I of section 4455 of Title I2 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
 - 'A. Whoever possesses any such tail section of lobster meat shall be punished by a fine of \$10 \$25 and in addition by a fine of \$5 for each such tail section of lobster meat possessed, or by imprisonment for not more than 90 days, or by both.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 31

AN ACT Relating to Traffic Ordinances.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., T. 30, § 2151, sub-§ 3, ¶ C, amended. Paragraph C of subsection 3 of section 2151 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
 - 'C. The municipal officers of towns may shall have exclusive power to enact all ordinances authorized by this subsection. Seven days' notice of the meet-